NPV10 of A$540M. Specifically, this tests the variability to some common factors

which drive resource project valuations such as commodity prices, discount rates

and capital.

Zircon as the highest element of KMS revenue is obviously a key driver of project

value and sensitivity for the project.

Other factors of note include:

• Long term premium zircon price of US$1,800/t, compared to spot of >US$2,000/t.

Note even using the BFS very conservative US$1,500/t the SFX NPV is still

A$1.02/share; every US$100/t is equal to ~A$0.11/share to the SFX NPV.

• GMR uses a long-term A$1.00 to US$0.75 compared to spot of US$0.65.

• The BFS uses a discount rate of 8% compared to GMR’s 10%.

• GMR has assumed 20% operating cost inflation to the BFS.

• GMR assumes A$1/t processed for sustaining capital above BFS estimates.

Fig 10: Sheffield NPV Sensitivity Analysis

Source: Global Mining Research

GMR’s NPV increases from A$1.36 currently to A$1.60/share in three years as

capital is spent and cash flows received.  Notably this continues to conservatively

value the as-yet unexercised South Atlantic option.

Fig 11: SFX Roll Forward NPV (A$/share)

Source: Global Mining Research

Units Change (A$M) Change (%)

Zircon Price +/- 10% 102 19%

All Commodities +/- 10% 179 33%

Operating costs +/- 5% -52 -10%

Throughput +/- 5% 47 9%

Royalties +/- 1% NSR -20 -4%

A$ +/- 1¢ -19 -4%

Sus Capex +/- A$0.50/t -31 -6%

Discount Rate +/- 1% 61 11%

A$0.00

A$0.50

A$1.00

A$1.50

A$2.00

Current Per Share +1 Yr +2 Yr +3 Yr

N
P
V

1
0

(A
$
/s

h
a

re
)

Every US$100/t in the long-term

zircon price is ~A$0.11/share to

the SFX NPV.

NPV rises from A$1.36/share to

A$1.60/share over three years.

5 June 2023

GLOBAL MINING RESEARCH
Sheffield Resources (SFX)

RESTRICTED DISTRIBUTION: This research is directed to professional investors only. Page 08 of 27

© Global Mining Research Pty Ltd 2023.

Well Endowed District
The Thunderbird project is in the Canning Basin of Western Australia on the

Dampier Peninsular, between the coastal towns of Broome and Derby (70km to

the east) and 25km north of the Great Northern Highway.  Discovered in 2012,

Thunderbird took some 12 years to bring into production (although this does

include the impact of a global pandemic).

Thunderbird was formed during an Early Cretaceous marine regression.

Mineralisation is hosted by Jurassic-Cretaceous fine sands and weathered

sandstones, occurring as a NW striking sheet over an area 11km by 7km.  The